

Nos. 20-37 & 20-38

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NORRIS COCHRAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, *et al.*,
Respondents.

STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GRESHAM, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR
PUBLIC HEALTH, HEALTH POLICY AND
MEDICINE DEANS, CHAIRS AND SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

EDWARD T. WATERS
Counsel of Record
PHILLIP A. ESCORIAZA
FELDESMAN TUCKER LEIFER FIDELL LLP
1129 20th Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 466-8960
ewaters@ftlf.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

302397



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS	xix
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Congress Enacted § 1115 to Permit States to Test New Approaches to Expand Access, Provide Better Services, and Strengthen Social Programs.....	9
II. Early § 1115 Demonstrations Heeded Congressional Intent that Experiments Strengthen Medicaid and other Social Programs.....	10
III. Since 1965 Congress Has Added Important Protections to Ensure Demonstrations Promote Medicaid’s Purpose.	11
IV. Petitioners Cannot Use § 1115 as a Shortcut for Reversing Expansion.	14

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
V. Petitioners’ Approvals of Eligibility Restriction Experiments in Arkansas and New Hampshire Violated Research Norms by Lacking A Basis in Evidence and by Failing to Ensure States Conduct Adequate Demonstration Evaluations.	16
VI. Petitioners Consistently Sidestepped Evaluation Principles Contained in Their Own § 1115 Guidance.....	21
VII. Medicaid Expansion’s Remarkable Achievements in Providing Medical Assistance to Uninsured Adults Made the Impact of Imposing Work Requirements, Coverage Lock-Outs and Limited Retroactive Eligibility Even More Catastrophic.....	23
A. Expansion in Arkansas and New Hampshire Achieved Dramatic Reductions in Total Uninsured Adults.....	23
B. Extensive Commentary in the Administrative Record Made Clear the Risks Created by Work Requirements and Coverage Restrictions.	26

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
C. There is No Realistic Expectation That Those Leaving Medicaid for Work will Find Alternative Sources of Health Insurance.	30
CONCLUSION	33
APPENDIX	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Beno v. Shalala</i> , 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994).....	12, 18
<i>Comacho v. Tex.Workforce Comm’n</i> , 408 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	28
<i>Getty v. Fed. Savs. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	29
<i>Gresham v. Azar</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 165 (D.D.C. 2019).....	5
<i>INS v. Cardoza–Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1982).....	30
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Newton–Nations v. Betlach</i> , 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12, 18
<i>Philbrick v. Azar</i> , 397 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2019).....	5
<i>T.H. v. Jones</i> , 425 F. Supp. 873, 877 (D. Utah 1975), <i>aff’d sub nom. Jones v. T.H.</i> , 425 U.S. 986 (1976) ...	3

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 254b.....	25
42 U.S.C. § 1315.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1396.....	10, 27
42 U.S.C. § 1396–1.....	2, 4
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....	3, 14
42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....	14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 1396o.....	11
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111–148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	11
Public Welfare Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87–543, 76 Stat. 172 (1962)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Social Security Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89–97, sec. 121(c)(3), § 1115, 79 Stat. 352 (42 U.S.C. § 1315 (Supp. I 1965))	11
Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act, Pub. L. 97–248, 96 Stat. 367 (1982)	11
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
42 C.F.R. Part 431, subpart G	19
42 C.F.R. § 431.412	22
42 C.F.R. § 431.424	19
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Edward C. Liu & Jennifer A. Staman, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R44802, JUDICIAL REVIEW OF MEDICAID WORK REQUIREMENTS UNDER SECTION 1115 DEMONSTRATIONS (Mar. 28, 2017), https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44802.pdf (last visited Feb. 12, 2021).	4
<i>Medicaid at 50: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy and Commerce, Subcomm. on Health</i> , 114th Cong. 7 (July 8, 2015) (responses to additional questions for the record of Vikki Wachino, CMS Deputy Administrator and Director for the Center for Medicaid and CHIP Services), https://docs.house.gov/meetings/IF/IF14/20150708/103717/HHRG-114-IF14-Wstate-WachinoV-20150708-SD002.pdf (last visited Feb. 15, 2021)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. No. 1589 (1962), <i>reprinted in</i> 1962 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1943, 1947, 1961	9, 10
S. Rep. No. 744 (1967), <i>reprinted in</i> 1967 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2834, 2863	11

OTHER SOURCES

ARKANSAS CENTER FOR HEALTH IMPROVEMENT, <i>Arkansas Health Care Independence Program</i> <i>(“Private Option”) Final Report</i> (June 30, 2018), https://achi.net/library/private-option- final-report/ (last visited Feb. 13, 2021)	24
Lara Antonisse <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Effects of Medicaid</i> <i>Expansion under the ACA: Updated Findings</i> <i>from a Literature Review</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Mar. 2018), http://files.kff. org/attachment/Issue-Brief-The-Effects- of-Medicaid-Expansion-Under-the-ACA- Updated-Findings-from-a-Literature-Review (last visited Feb. 13, 2021).....	24
Jessica Barnett & Edward Berchick, <i>Health</i> <i>Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2016</i> <i>Current Population Reports</i> , U.S. CENSUS BUREAU (Sept. 2017), https://www.census.gov/ content/dam/Census/library/publications/2017/ demo/p60-260.pdf (last visited Feb. 13, 2021).....	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
E. Brantley <i>et al.</i> , <i>As Biden Administration Begins Unwinding Them, Medicaid Work Experiments Remain Unreasonable, Unnecessary and Harmful</i> , HEALTH AFFAIRS (Feb. 17, 2021), https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/10.1377/hblog20210216.717854/full/ (last visited Feb. 17, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
CMS, Appendix to Evaluation Design Guidance for 1115 Eligibility and Coverage Demonstrations: Community Engagement, https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demo/downloads/evaluation-reports/ce-evaluation-design-guidance-appendix.pdf (last visited June 2019)22
CMS, Evaluation Design Guidance for Section 1115 Eligibility and Coverage Demonstrations, https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demo/downloads/evaluation-reports/ce-evaluation-design-guidance.pdf (last visited June 2019)	22, 23
CMS, STATE WAIVERS LIST, https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demo/demonstration-and-waiver-list/82551 (last visited Feb. 13, 2021)32

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sherry A. Glied, <i>How a Medicaid Work Requirement Could Affect New Hampshire's Economy</i> , THE COMMONWEALTH FUND (May 9, 2019), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/blog/2019/how-medicaid-work-requirement-could-affect-new-hampshires-economy (last visited Feb. 25, 2021)	16
Benjamin Hardy, <i>Study Says Medicaid Work Requirement Increased Uninsured Rate for Arkansas but did not Boost Employment</i> , ARKANSAS TIMES (June 19, 2019), https://arktimes.com/arkansas-blog/2019/06/19/study-says-medicaid-work-requirement-increased-uninsured-rate-for-arkansans-but-did-not-boost-employment (last visited Feb. 13, 2021)	3
INSTITUTE OF MEDICINE, <i>America's Uninsured Crisis: Consequences for Health and Health Care</i> (2009), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/books/NBK214966/ (last visited Feb. 13, 2021)	24
KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, <i>Health Insurance Coverage of the Total Population</i> , (2016), https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/total-population/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D (last visited Feb. 13, 2021)	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, <i>Health Insurance Coverage of Adults 19–64</i> (2019), https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/adults-19-64/?currentTimeframe=0&sortModel=%7B%22colId%22:%22Location%22,%22sort%22:%22asc%22%7D (last visited Feb.12, 2021)	24
KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION, <i>Sicker and Poorer: The Consequences of Being Uninsured</i> (Apr. 2002), https://www.kff.org/uninsured/report/sicker-and-poorer-the-consequences-of-being/ (last visited Feb. 13, 2021).	26
Michael Karpman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Precarious Work Schedules Could Jeopardize Access to Safety Net Programs Targeted by Work Requirements</i> , URBAN INSTITUTE (June 11, 2019), https://www.urban.org/research/publication/precarius-work-schedules-could-jeopardize-access-safety-net-programs-targeted-work-requirements (last visited Feb. 12, 2021).	15
Leighton Ku & Erin Brantley, <i>Medicaid Work Requirements in Nine States Could Cause 600,000 to 800,000 Adults to Lose Medicaid Coverage</i> , THE COMMONWEALTH FUND (June 21, 2019), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/blog/2019/medicaid-work-requirements-nine-states-could-cause-600000-800000-adults-lose-coverage (last visited Feb. 13, 2021).	25, 30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Leighton Ku <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medicaid Work Requirements: Will They Help the Unemployed Gain Jobs or Improve Health?</i> , THE COMMONWEALTH FUND (Nov. 6, 2018), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2018/nov/medicaid-work-requirements-will-they-help-jobs-health (last visited Feb. 12, 2021).....	15, 18
Letter from Andrea J. Cassart, CMS Division of Medicaid Expansion Demonstrations to Dawn Stehle, Arkansas Medicaid Director (Nov. 8, 2018), https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ar/Health-Care-Independence-Program-Private-Option/ar-works-feedback-eval-dsgn-20181101.pdf (last visited Feb. 12, 2021).....	5
Letter from Olivia Golden, Ass. Secretary for Children and Families & Nancy–Ann Min DeParle, Administrator, Health Care Financing Administration to State Medicaid Directors and TANF Administrators (June 5, 1998), https://www.medicaid.gov/Federal-Policy-Guidance/downloads/smd060598.pdf (last visited Feb. 12, 2021).....	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Letter from Elizabeth Richter, CMS Acting Administrator to Lori Shibi- nette, New Hampshire Commissioner, Department of Health and Human Services (Feb. 12, 2021), https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demonstrations/downloads/nh-granite-advantage-health-care-program-cms-ltr-state-demo-02122021.pdf (last visited Feb. 12, 2021)	2
Letter from Elizabeth Richter, CMS Acting Administrator to Dawn Stehle, Arkansas Medicaid Director (Feb. 12, 2021), https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/section-1115-demonstrations/downloads/ar-works-cms-ltr-state-demo-02122021.pdf (last visited Feb. 12, 2021)	2
Letter from Andrew M. Slavitt, CMS Acting Administrator to Thomas Betlach, Director, Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System (Sept. 30, 2016), https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/az/Health-Care-Cost-Containment-System/az-hccc-demo-ext-09302016.pdf (last visited Feb. 12, 2021)	13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Letter from Penny Thompson, MACPAC Chair, to Alex Azar II, Secretary of HHS (Nov. 8, 2018), https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/MACPAC-letter-to-HHS-Secretary-Regarding-Work-Requirements-Implementation.pdf (last visited Feb. 13, 2021).....	31
Letter from Vikki Wachino, Director, Center for Medicaid & CHIP Services to Jeffrey A. Meyers, Commissioner, New Hampshire Dept. of HHS (Nov. 1, 2016), https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/nh/health-protection-program/nh-health-protection-program-premium-assistance-cms-response-110116.pdf (last visited Feb. 12, 2021).....	13
MEDICAID AND CHIP PAYMENT AND ACCESS COMMISSION, <i>Work as a Condition of Medicaid Eligibility: Key Take-Aways from TANF</i> (Oct. 2017), https://www.macpac.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/10/Work-as-a-Condition-of-Medicaid-Eligibility-Key-Take-Aways-from-TANF.pdf (last visited Feb. 13, 2021).....	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Bethany Maylone & Benjamin D. Sommers, <i>Evidence from the Private Option: The Arkansas Experience</i> , THE COMMONWEALTH FUND (Feb. 2017), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/sites/default/files/documents/___media_files_publications_issue_brief_2017_feb_1932_maylone_private_option_arkansas_ib_v2.pdf (last visited Feb. 13, 2021).....	24
MaryBeth Musumeci & Julia Zur, <i>Medicaid Enrollees and Work Requirements: Lessons from the TANF Experience</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Aug. 2017), https://www.kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/medicaid-enrollees-and-work-requirements-lessons-from-the-tanf-experience/ (last visited Feb. 13, 2021).....	24
<i>President’s Special Message to the Congress on Public Welfare Programs</i> (Feb. 1, 1962), https://www.jfklibrary.org/asset-viewer/archives/JFKPOF/050/JFKPOF-050-006 (last visited Feb. 13, 2021).....	9
<i>Recent Case: Ninth Circuit Holds Statutory Waivers for Welfare Experiments Subject to Judicial Review</i> , 108 HARV. L. REV. 1208 (1995).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
David Ramsey, <i>Arkansas DHS wants Work Incentive for Medicaid Expansion Plan</i> , MAGNOLIA REPORTER.COM (Feb. 20, 2021), http://www.magnoliareporter.com/news_and_business/regional_news/article_85b9eca4-72b1-11eb-b665-634babe3895.html (last visited Feb. 22, 2021)	2
Sara Rosenbaum <i>et al.</i> , <i>Community Health Center Financing: The Role of Medicaid and Section 330 Grant Funding Explained</i> , KAISER FAMILY FOUNDATION (Mar. 26, 2019), https://www.kff.org/report-section/community-health-center-financing-the-role-of-medicaid-and-section-330-grant-funding-explained-issue-brief-9291/ (last visited Feb. 13, 2021)	25
Sara Rosenbaum <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Trump Administration’s Deeply Flawed Assumptions that Underlie its Medicaid Compelled Work Experiments</i> , GEO. WASH. HEALTH POL’Y & MGM’T MATTERS (Feb. 8, 2021), http://gwhpmmatters.com/trump-administrations-deeply-flawed-assumptions-underlie-its-medicaid-compelled-work-experiments (last visited Feb. 14, 2021)	16, 31
Harald Schmidt <i>et al.</i> , <i>Physicians and Medicaid Work Requirements: Variability in Primary Care Physician Response to Patient Exemption Requests</i> , SSRN (Feb. 12, 2021), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3784964 (last visited Feb. 15, 2021)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Benjamin D. Sommers <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medicaid Work Requirements in Arkansas: Two-Year Impacts on Coverage, Employment, and Affordability of Care</i> , HEALTH AFFAIRS (Sept. 2020), https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/pdf/10.1377/hlthaff.2020.00538 (last visited Feb. 12, 2021)	3, 31
Benjamin D. Sommers <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medicaid Work Requirements – Results from the First Year in Arkansas</i> , THE NEW ENG. J. MED. (June 19, 2019), https://www.nejm.org/doi/full/10.1056/NEJMs1901772 (last visited Feb. 13, 2021).	3
Alexander Somodevilla <i>et al.</i> , <i>How Far Do Section 1115 Medicaid Experiments Designed to Restrict Eligibility and Enrollment Veer From the Norm? A 25-Year Perspective</i> , GEO. WASH. HEALTH POL’Y & MGM’T MATTERS (June 13, 2019), http://gwhpmmatters.com/blog-how-far-do-section-1115-medicaid-experiments-designed-restrict-eligibility-and-enrollment-veer (last visited Feb. 12, 2021).	12
SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, SOCIAL SECURITY HISTORY: KENNEDY’S STATEMENTS ON SOCIAL SECURITY (Feb. 20, 1961), https://www.ssa.gov/history/jfkstmts.html (last visited Feb. 12, 2021)	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH, EDUC. & WELFARE, HANDBOOK OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION, H.T. No. 4, pt. IV, § 8421 (1963)	10
U.S. DEP'T OF HEALTH, EDUC. & WELFARE, HANDBOOK OF PUBLIC ASSISTANCE ADMINISTRATION, H.T. No. 109, pt. IV, § 8432 (Feb. 17, 1967)	11
U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., “ <i>Dear Governor</i> ” letter from Thomas E. Price, Secretary of HHS & Seema Verma, CMS Administrator (Mar. 14, 2017), https://www.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/sec-price-admin-verma-ltr.pdf (last visited Feb. 12, 2021)	5
U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION, BUREAU OF PRIMARY HEALTHCARE, 2017 <i>Health Center Data: Arkansas Data, New Hampshire Data</i> (2018), https://bphc.hrsa.gov/datareporting/reporting/index.html (last visited Feb. 13, 2021)	26
U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., OFFICE OF THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR PLANNING AND EVALUATION, TRENDS IN THE U.S. UNINSURED POPULATION 2010–2020 (Feb. 11, 2021), https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/265041/trends-in-the-us-uninsured.pdf (last visited Feb. 15, 2021)	24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. DEPT. OF LABOR, Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Databases, Tables & Calculators by Subject</i> (Table: 2018 Unemployment New Hampshire Data), https://www.bls.gov/lau/ (last visited Feb. 13, 2021)	15
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-19-315, MEDICAID DEMONSTRATIONS: APPROVALS OF MAJOR CHANGES NEED INCREASED TRANSPARENCY (Apr. 2019), https://www.gao.gov/assets/700/698608.pdf (last visited Feb. 13, 2021)	19
U.S. GOV'T ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, GAO-18-220, MEDICAID DEMONSTRATIONS: EVALUATIONS YIELDED LIMITED RESULTS, UNDERSCORING NEED FOR CHANGES TO FEDERAL POLICIES AND PROCEDURES (Feb. 20, 2018), https:// www.gao.gov/assets/690/689506.pdf (last visited Feb. 12, 2021)	20
Lucy A. Williams, <i>The Abuse of Section 1115 Waivers: Welfare Reform in Search of a Standard</i> , 12 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 1 (1994)	10, 11
Sidney D. Watson, <i>Out of the Blackbox and into the Light: Using Section 1115 Medicaid Waivers to Implement the Affordable Care Act's Medicaid Expansion</i> , 15 YALE J. HEALTH POL'Y L. & ETHICS 213, 227 (Winter 2015)	13
